

Nos. 07-588, 07-589 and 07-597

---

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

ENTERGY CORPORATION, PETITIONER

*v.*

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY, ET AL.

PSEG FOSSIL LLC, ET AL., PETITIONERS

*v.*

RIVERKEEPER, INC., ET AL.

UTILITY WATER ACT GROUP, PETITIONER

*v.*

RIVERKEEPER, INC., ET AL.

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI*

*TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS*

*FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT*

**BRIEF FOR THE FEDERAL PARTIES  
AS RESPONDENTS SUPPORTING PETITIONERS**

GREGORY G. GARRE  
*Acting Solicitor General  
Counsel of Record*

RONALD J. TENPAS  
*Assistant Attorney General*

EDWIN S. KNEEDLER  
*Deputy Solicitor General*

DARYL JOSEFFER  
*Assistant to the Solicitor  
General*

PATRICIA K. HIRSCH  
*Acting General Counsel*  
RICHARD T. WITT  
*Attorney  
Environmental Protection  
Agency  
Washington, D.C. 20460*

DAVID S. GUALTIERI  
CYNTHIA J. MORRIS  
JESSICA O'DONNELL  
*Attorneys  
Department of Justice  
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001  
(202) 514-2217*

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	Page
Opinion below .....	1
Jurisdiction .....	2
Statutory and regulatory provisions involved .....	2
Statement .....	2
Summary of argument .....	10
Argument .....	13
The Environmental Protection Agency may consider costs in relation to benefits in determining the best technology available for minimizing adverse environmental impact under Section 316(b) .....	13
A. The statutory text does not unambiguously prohibit consideration of the relationship between costs and benefits .....	15
B. The statutory structure, context, and history confirm that EPA may consider the relationship between costs and benefits .....	18
1. Section 316(b) cross-references provisions that require consideration of costs, including comparison of costs and benefits .....	19
2. Congress conferred broad authority on EPA to determine how best to consider costs, benefits, and other relevant factors .....	22
C. The court of appeals usurped EPA's discretion by imposing extra-textual constraints on EPA's consideration of various factors .....	26
D. There is no basis for applying an artificial presumption against consideration of the relationship between costs and benefits .....	30
E. EPA's consideration of costs and benefits in the rulemaking at issue here fell well within its discretion .....	35

IV

Table of Contents—Continued:	Page
1. EPA based the national performance standards on its weighing of multiple relevant factors . . . . .	35
2. EPA permissibly authorized site-specific determinations in circumstances where costs significantly exceed benefits . . . . .	39
Conclusion . . . . .	42
Appendix . . . . .	1a

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

Cases:

<i>American Iron &amp; Steel Inst. v. EPA</i> , 526 F.2d 1027 (3d Cir. 1975), amended, 560 F.2d 589 (3d Cir. 1977) . . . . .	26
<i>American Paper Inst. v. United States EPA</i> , 660 F.2d 954 (4th Cir. 1981) . . . . .	20
<i>American Textile Mfrs. Inst. v. Donovan</i> , 452 U.S. 490 (1981) . . . . .	31, 32
<i>Appalachian Power Co. v. Train</i> , 566 F.2d 451 (4th Cir. 1977) . . . . .	4
<i>Barnhart v. Walton</i> , 535 U.S. 212 (2002) . . . . .	27, 30
<i>BP Exploration &amp; Oil, Inc. v. United States EPA</i> , 66 F.3d 784 (6th Cir. 1995) . . . . .	16, 39
<i>Chemical Mfrs. Ass’n v. United States EPA</i> , 870 F.2d 177 (5th Cir. 1989), cert. denied, 495 U.S. 910 (1990) . .	25
<i>Chevron U.S.A. Inc. v. NRDC</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984) . . . . .	10, 15, 26, 28, 31, 34
<i>Citizens Coal Council v. United States EPA</i> , 447 F.3d 879 (6th Cir. 2006) . . . . .	16

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>CPC Int'l, Inc. v. Train</i> , 540 F.2d 1329 (8th Cir. 1976), cert. denied, 430 U.S. 966 (1977) . . . . .	26
<i>EPA v. National Crushed Stone Ass'n</i> , 449 U.S. 64 (1980) . . . . .	20, 21, 24
<i>Gregory v. Ashcroft</i> , 501 U.S. 452 (1991) . . . . .	31
<i>Michigan v. United States EPA</i> , 213 F.3d 663 (D.C. Cir. 2000), cert. denied, 532 U.S. 903, and 532 U.S. 904 (2001) . . . . .	32, 33
<i>Morton v. Ruiz</i> , 415 U.S. 199 (1974) . . . . .	27
<i>NWF v. EPA</i> , 286 F.3d 554 (D.C. Cir. 2002) . . . . .	39
<i>Public Serv. Co. of N.H. (Seabrook Station, Units 1 &amp; 2), In re:</i> No. 76-7, 1977 WL 22370 (June 10, 1977) remanded on other grounds, 572 F.2d 872 (1st Cir. 1978) . . . . .	5, 27
No. 76-7, 1978 WL 21140 (E.P.A. Aug. 4, 1978) . . . .	27
<i>Riverkeeper, Inc. v. United States EPA</i> , 358 F.3d 174 (2d Cir. 2004) . . . . .	<i>passim</i>
<i>Seacoast Anti-Pollution League v. Costle</i> , 597 F.2d 306 (1st Cir. 1979) . . . . .	27
<i>Sierra Club v. United States EPA</i> , 314 F.3d 735 (5th Cir. 2002) . . . . .	32
<i>Spector v. Norwegian Cruise Line Ltd.</i> , 545 U.S. 119 (2005) . . . . .	31
<i>Texas Oil &amp; Gas Ass'n v. United States EPA</i> , 161 F.3d 923 (5th Cir. 1998) . . . . .	39
<i>Weyerhaeuser Co. v. Costle</i> , 590 F.2d 1011 (D.C. Cir. 1978) . . . . .	39

VI

Case—Continued:	Page
<i>Whitman v. American Trucking Ass'ns, Inc.</i> , 531 U.S. 457 (2001) . . . . .	31, 32, 33
Statutes and regulations:	
Clean Air Act, 42 U.S.C. 7401 <i>et seq.</i> . . . . .	32
42 U.S.C. 7409(b)(1) . . . . .	33
Clean Water Act, 33 U.S.C. 1251 <i>et seq.</i> . . . . .	2
33 U.S.C. 1311(b)(1)(A) (§ 301(b)(1)(A)) . . . . .	3, 19, 25
33 U.S.C. 1311(b)(2)(A) . . . . .	3, 20, 21, 25
33 U.S.C. 1311(b)(2)(C) . . . . .	20
33 U.S.C. 1311(b)(2)(D) . . . . .	20
33 U.S.C. 1311(b)(2)(E) . . . . .	3, 20, 24
33 U.S.C. 1311(b)(2)(F) . . . . .	20
33 U.S.C. 1311(g) . . . . .	21
33 U.S.C. 1314(a)(4) . . . . .	20
33 U.S.C. 1314(b)(1)(B) . . . . .	3, 4, 20, 24, 26
33 U.S.C. 1314(b)(2)(B) . . . . .	4, 21, 24
33 U.S.C. 1314(b)(4)(B) . . . . .	4, 20, 24
33 U.S.C. 1316(a)(1) (§ 306(a)(1)) . . . . .	4, 21
33 U.S.C. 1316(b)(1)(B) (§ 306(b)(1)(B)) . . . . .	4, 21, 24, 26
33 U.S.C. 1326(b) (§ 316(b)) . . . . .	3, 10, 15, 16, 18, 22
33 U.S.C. 1342 . . . . .	4
33 U.S.C. 1361(a) . . . . .	26
33 U.S.C. 1362(13) . . . . .	20
40 C.F.R.:	
Section 125.83 . . . . .	18
Section 125.90(a) . . . . .	4
Section 125.94(a)(5) . . . . .	7

VII

Regulations—Continued:	Page
Section 125.94(a)(5)(i) .....	40
Section 125.94(a)(5)(ii) .....	35, 39, 41
Section 125.94(b) .....	6, 36
Section 401.14 .....	5
 Miscellaneous:	
<i>American Heritage Dictionary</i> (4th ed. 2006) .....	16, 17
<i>Black’s Law Dictionary</i> (8th ed. 2004) .....	17
<i>Central Hudson Gas &amp; Elec. Corp., In re, Op. EPA Gen. Counsel</i> , NPDES No. 63, 1977 WL 28250 (July 29, 1977) .....	27
Hon. Stephen Breyer, <i>Breaking the Vicious Circle: Toward Effective Risk Regulations</i> (1994) .....	14, 18
Matthew D. Adler & Eric A. Posner, <i>Rethinking Cost-Benefit Analysis</i> , 109 Yale L.J. 165 (1999) .....	31
<i>Oxford English Dictionary</i> (2d ed. 1989) .....	16
<i>Random House Dictionary of the English Language</i> (2d ed. 1987) .....	17
118 Cong. Rec. 33,762 (1972) .....	23
41 Fed. Reg. (1976):	
p. 17,387 .....	4
p. 17,388 .....	41
51 Fed. Reg. 24,976 (1986) .....	25
66 Fed. Reg. 65,256 (2001) .....	5
66 Fed. Reg. 17,145 .....	42
67 Fed. Reg. 17,145-17,146 .....	41, 42
68 Fed. Reg. 13,541 (2003) .....	41, 42

VIII

Miscellaneous—Continued:	Page
69 Fed. Reg. (2004):	
p. 41,576 .....	6
71 Fed. Reg. 35,006 (2006) .....	6
